

RECEIVED

07-15-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appeal No. 2013AP000591

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS CORPORATION and GREEN
BAY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of
Brown County, the Honorable Marc A. Hammer Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2012CV002263

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,
CITY OF GREEN BAY**

Ted A. Warpinski (SBN: 1018812)
S. Todd Farris (SBN: 1006554)
Joseph M. Peltz (SBN: 1061442)
Attorneys for City of Green Bay,
Defendant-Respondent

FRIEBERT, FINERTY & ST. JOHN, S.C.
Two Plaza East – Suite 1250
330 East Kilbourn Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 271-0130
Fax: (414) 272-8191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vi

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 22

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE CITY’S DECISION TO VOID THE CUP BECAUSE THE CITY ACTED WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION AND PROCEEDED ON A CORRECT THEORY OF LAW 22

 A. A Municipality Has Substantial Discretion To Grant Or Deny A Conditional Use Permit Application 22

 B. OSGC Does Not Have A Vested Right To Insist Upon The Validity Of The CUP Because The CUP Was Secured By Misrepresentation.....26

 C. The City Did Not Rescind The CUP Based On An Implied, Unwritten Condition And OSGC’S Reliance on *Bettendorf* is Misplaced.....34

 II. CONTRARY TO OSCG’S ALLEGATIONS, THE COMMON COUNCIL’S ACTIONS WERE BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WERE NOT ARBITRARY 37

A.	The Record Contains Substantial Evidence Of Inaccurate And Misleading Statements By OSGC During The CUP Application Process And, As Such, the Common Council Had Every Right To Void The CUP.....	37
B.	The Plan Commission’s Recommendation Was Not Binding Upon the Common Council And The Fact That The Two Bodies Reached Different Conclusions Does Not Render The Common Council’s Decision Arbitrary.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATON PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. §809.19(8)(d).....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)...	49
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Piper</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923)	34
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 735, 591 N.W.2d 916 (Ct. App. 1999)	16, 17, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Leavitt</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 72, 142 N.W.2d 169 (1966)	27
<i>Edling v. Insanti County</i> , 2006 WL 1806397 (Minn. Ct. App. July 3, 2006)	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gehin v. Wisconsin Group, Ins. Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 16, 278 Wis. 2d 111, 692 N.W.2d 572	38
<i>Herman v. County of Walworth</i> , 2005 WI App 185, 286 Wis. 2d 449, 703 N.W.2d 720	21
<i>Jelinski v. Eggers</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 85, 148 N.W.2d 750 (1967).....	17, 27, 28, 32
<i>Kapischke v. County of Walworth</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 320, 595 N.W.2d 42 (Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Klefisch v. Wisconsin Telephone Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923).....	34
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87	21
<i>Lauer v. Pierce County</i> , 267 P.3d 988 (Wash. 2011).....	31, 32

<i>Miswald v. Waukesha County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 401, 550 N.W.2d 434 (Ct. App. 1996)	25
<i>Olson v. Rothwell</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 233, 137 N.W.2d 86 (1965).....	44
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose</i> , 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411	21
<i>Roberts v. Manitowoc County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2006 WI App 169, 295 Wis. 2d 522, 721 N.W.2d 499	25
<i>Scharping v. Johnson</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 383, 145 N.W.2d 691 (1966)	45
<i>Sills v. Walworth County Land Mgmt. Comm.</i> , 2002 WI App 111, 254 Wis. 2d 538, 648 N.W.2d 878.....	37, 38
<i>Snyder v. Waukesha County Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 468, 247 N.W.2d 98 (1976)	25
<i>State ex rel. Ziervogel v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2004 WI 23, 269 Wis. 2d 549, 676 N.W.2d 401	21
<i>Town of Rhine v. Bizzell</i> , 2008 WI 76, 311 Wis. 2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780	22, 23
<i>Westring v. James</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 462, 238 N.W.2d 695 (1976).....	44, 45, 46
 <u>Ordinances</u>	
City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-302	23
City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205(a)	23

City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205(c)(1)	23
City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205(c)(3)	23
City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205(d).....	24
City of Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205(e).....	24
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
101A C.J.S. Zoning & Land Planning § 291.....	26
